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Introduction

Millennials now constitute the largest portion of the American 
workforce, according to Pew Research Center analysis of U.S. 
Census Bureau data.1 The impact of the younger generation is felt, 
in particular, in the financial services industry as millennials begin 
to invest their accumulating wealth2 and transition to becoming 
decision-makers within the financial services sector.3 As such, it 
is critical that the risks and rewards of ensuring compliance with 
federal securities laws are explained in language that millennials 
understand. In an attempt to bridge the divide between securi-
ties laws written in the 1930s and a population born between 
approximately the 1980s and 2000s,4 this article uses hashtags, 
Internet memes, catch phrases, and other pop culture references 
to analyze some of the cases that the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) and FINRA have brought against compliance 
officers. Not to be bloviating blowhards,5 but this article may be 
the thing that baby boomers (who are often organizing paper files) 
need to decode the hashtag-filled jargon of millennials (who would 
rather tweet than call). Just as all citizens should stay #woke6 in 
an ever-changing world, Chief Compliance Officers (CCOs) of 
broker-dealers (BDs) and investment advisers (IAs) must stay hip 
with enforcement trends as they carry out the momentous task of 
helping their firms comply with securities laws and regulations. 
This article, analyzing cases brought from September 2016 to Feb-
ruary 2017, is one in a series7 that provides illuminating analyses, 
astute insights, and sometimes hilarious tidbits for compliance 
professionals (regardless of their biological or psychological age)… 
or not ¯\_(ツ)_/¯.8 

Brian L. Rubin is Head of Litigation in 
the Washington, D.C. office of Eversheds-
Sutherland (US), and is the Administrative 
Partner in charge of the Securities Enforce-
ment and Litigation Team.*

 Amy Xu is an associate in the Washington, 
DC office of Eversheds-Sutherland (US).**



12 J U LY–AU G U ST  2017    |    P R AC T I C A L  COM P L I A N C E  & R I S K  M A N AG E M E N T  F O R  T H E  S E C U R I T I E S  I N D U ST RY

#CCOsGoingViral

Failure to Adopt Adequate  
Supervisory Systems

“I am about to do what old people have done throughout 
history: call those younger than me lazy, entitled, selfish and 
shallow. But I have studies! I have statistics! I have quotes 
from respected academics! Unlike my parents, my grandpar-
ents and my great-grandparents, I have proof.”

—Joel Stein (“a member of Gen X,  
which invented flannel and Wynona Ryder”),9  
ranting about millennials in Time magazine10

Whether supported or not, the general consensus about 
millennials is that they are entitled, lazy, and self-obsessed. 
Focused entirely on themselves, these “special snowflakes”11 
often reject prescribed social norms and supervision. Never-
theless, to avoid enforcement actions, firms need to eschew 
these millennial tendencies and put in place policies and 
procedures to ensure compliance with federal securities 
regulations (and leave this generational psychobabble analysis 
to other professions). FINRA requires BDs to establish and 
maintain supervisory systems “reasonably designed to achieve 
compliance” with applicable laws, regulations and rules, 
including written supervisory procedures (WSPs) designed 
to supervise the business activity of firms.12 FINRA also 
requires that the supervisory system be “tailored specifically 
to the member’s business.”13 IAs are also required to adopt 
and implement written policies and procedures reasonably 
designed to prevent violations of applicable laws, regulations 
and rules.14 All IAs must also “[d]esignate an individual (who 
is a supervised person) responsible for administering the poli-
cies and procedures” that the IA adopts.15 

CCOs, sometimes while wearing multiple hats (or backwards 
baseball caps), have been sanctioned when firms failed to “estab-
lish reasonable supervisory systems and procedures to prevent 
and detect unauthorized trading and discretionary trading, 
to provide for the proper review and approval of daily orders 
and related trade cancellations, and to address transaction 
reporting and order ticket requirements.” In September 2016, 
an individual who served as Chief Executive Officer (CEO), 
CCO, and Financial and Operations Principal (FinOp), 
settled a disciplinary action with FINRA through an offer of 
settlement related to his fraudulent conduct and his failure 
to establish reasonable supervisory systems.16 His fraudulent 

conduct involved facilitating and engaging in a pattern of ficti-
tious trading, which included purchasing a security from an 
institutional customer into the firm’s inventory, and then selling 
the security from the firm’s inventory to another institutional 
customer. The firm’s process for handling trade cancellations 
permitted him, as the registered representative of record on all 
customer accounts, to initiate, enter, and approve trade cancel-
lations without independent review or approval. FINRA stated 
that, “as the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Compliance 
Officer for [the firm], [he] was responsible for ensuring that 
[the firm] established and maintained a reasonable supervisory 
system and WSPs reasonably designed to supervise the firm’s 
business activities.” As a result, he violated Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board (MSRB) Rule G-27 by failing to establish 
reasonable supervisory systems and procedures to prevent 
and detect unauthorized trading and discretionary trading. 
Additionally, he failed to establish a system to provide for the 
proper review and approval of daily orders and related trade 
cancellations and to address transaction reporting and order 
ticket requirements. Based on these actions and others, FINRA 
found that the individual violated NASD Rules 3010(a) and 
(b), FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b) and 2010, and willfully 
violated MSRB Rule G-27 for “failing to establish reasonable 
supervisory systems and procedures to prevent and detect 
unauthorized trading and discretionary trading, to provide 
for the proper review and approval of daily orders and related 
trade cancellations, and to address transaction reporting and 
order ticket requirements.” He was barred from association with 
any FINRA member firm in any capacity. Unfortunately, in 
describing these violations, FINRA failed to identify whether 
these violations stemmed from the individual’s role as CEO or 
as CCO. In the future, regulators should emulate the Greatest 
Generation (rather than slack off)17 and provide a more explicit 
analysis as to why people are charged for violations. Such 
specificity would enable the industry and CCOs to understand 
regulatory expectations for compliance professions and to assist 
them in avoiding personal liability.

If a CCO has adopted the so-called lazy work ethic of mil-
lennials and failed to establish supervisory procedures related 
to research reports, she or he may be subject to disciplinary 
actions. In October 2016, FINRA accepted the settlement 
of an individual through a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and 
Consent (AWC) for failure to adopt supervisory procedures 
related to the firm’s research reports.18 Among other posi-
tions, the individual was the CCO and the firm’s Director of 
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Research. Once again, in the settlement order, FINRA failed 
to explain whether the individual was liable due to his actions 
in one role or the other. FINRA stated that he did not adopt 
and implement supervisory procedures reasonably designed to 
ensure that the firm’s research reports complied with the dis-
closure requirements of NASD Rule 2711. Although the firm 
had an automated system that generated required disclosures, 
a system did not exist to ensure that required disclosures were 

actually made. Additionally, the firm did not have a system 
in place to track that it made required disclosures relating to: 
(a) the firm or the research analyst’s ownership of the subject 
company; (b) whether the firm was a manager of public offer-
ings of the subject company or provided investment banking 
services; or (c) whether the firm provided non-investment 
banking products or services to the subject company. As a 
result of this violation and others, the CCO was found to have 
violated NASD Rule 2711(i) and fined $30,000. 

Takeaway: Compliance officers may be sanctioned for their 
firms’ failure to develop and maintain procedures that detect 
fraudulent behavior, such as unauthorized trading, and ensur-
ing proper disclosures on research reports. Compliance officers 
who wear multiple hats may be deemed responsible for ensur-
ing that reasonable supervisory systems are established, even 
if the responsibility is not explicitly given in the firm’s WSPs.

Anti-Money Laundering

“You know so we ain’t really never had no old money 
 We got a whole lotta new money though”

—Lyrics from “Bad and Boujee” by Migos19

Anti-money laundering compliance officers (AMLCOs) who 
fail to establish supervisory systems regarding anti-money 
laundering (AML) compliance may be deemed “bad” by a 
regulator (but probably not boujee)20 and may be subject to 
disciplinary action. In October 2016, FINRA accepted the 

settlement of an AMLCO through an AWC for his failure 
to adopt supervisory procedures related to the firm’s AML 
compliance program.21 He was responsible for the AML 
compliance program, but failed to develop and implement 
one that was reasonably designed to achieve and monitor the 
firm’s compliance with the requirements of the Bank Secrecy 
Act (“BSA”). The AMLCO did not “have any reports that 
the [f ]irm used to monitor low-priced securities, and he 

failed to develop any internal automated 
reports, manual reports, or other means to 
monitor securities received and disbursed 
to assist the [f ]irm in monitoring for sus-
picious activity.” FINRA stated that the 
AMLCO failed to ensure that the firm 
was conducting reviews of transaction 
activity to monitor for, detect, and cause 

the reporting of suspicious activity in accounts at the firm. 
Due to his inaction, the firm’s AML compliance program 
was not reasonably designed and could not have been reason-
ably expected to detect and cause the reporting of suspicious 
transactions related to short-term trading of low-priced 
stocks through the firm’s accounts. As a result, the AMLCO 
violated FINRA Rule 3310, causing him to be suspended in 
all principal capacities for three months and fined $30,000.

Takeaway: AML compliance officers may be sanctioned 
if their firm cannot show evidence of an AML compliance 
program reasonably designed to detect suspicious money 
laundering transactions.

Failure to Execute Tasks Designated 
 to the CCO in WSPs

“I am not throwing away my shot! 
I am not throwing away my shot! 
Hey yo, I’m just like my country 
I’m young, scrappy and hungry 
And I’m not throwing away my shot!”

—Lyrics from “My Shot,” Hamilton:  
An American Musical, by Lin-Manuel Miranda22 

Young, scrappy, and hungry are all adjectives that can fittingly 
describe Alexander Hamilton, the main character in Lin-Manuel 
Miranda’s eponymous hit musical, as well as the millennial 

The SEC and FINRA do not shy away from 
charging compliance officers for perceived 
regulatory failures.
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generation (possibly). CCOs face possible disciplinary action 
if they throw away their shot to comply with federal securities 
laws and fail to conduct reviews that are assigned to them in 
the firm’s WSPs. For example, in July 2016, FINRA accepted 
an AWC from a CCO for failing to review representatives’ elec-
tronic correspondence and conduct branch inspections.23 He 
testified that he made an initial attempt to review emails when 
he became CCO, but soon realized that he had been reviewing 
the junk mail folder of the firm’s previous CCO. He made no 
further effort to review the firm’s email correspondence. Addi-
tionally, according to the WSPs, he was responsible for ensuring 
that branch inspections were conducted in accordance with 
the branch inspection schedule, but he failed to do that. He 
did not review any branch inspection reports, failed to ensure 
that the inspections were conducted, and failed to ensure that 
the reports were completed, despite knowing that FINRA had 
cited the firm for a similar deficiency during an examination 
in 2013. For these and other violations, he consented to a fine 

of $5,000 and a suspension from association with any FINRA 
broker-dealer in a principal capacity for a period of six months. 

Takeaway: CCOs who do not execute tasks explicitly 
assigned to them by their firms’ WSPs may face sanctions. 
It may be useful for CCOs to review their firm’s WSPs to 
identify tasks specifically assigned to them.

Due Diligence

FOMO (fear of missing out)
| fōmō |
noun

“[A] state of mental or emotional strain caused by the fear 
of missing out… a compulsive concern that one might miss 
an opportunity…often aroused by posts seen on social media 
websites.”

—UrbanDictionary.com24

Millennials and compliance officers are united in their ca-
pacities to feel FOMO (although a millennial may be more 
likely to feel it on a Friday night if she decides to stay in and 
actually (watch) Netflix and chill).25 For a compliance officer, 
fear of missing out may be an occupational safeguard when 

conducting due diligence for a private 
placement. In August 2016, FINRA ac-
cepted an AWC from a CCO related to 
his lack of FOMO and his failure to con-
duct adequate due diligence for a private 
placement.26 FINRA Regulatory Notice 
10-22 provided guidance regarding due 
diligence for a private placement, stating 
that firms must have supervisory proce-
dures reasonably designed to ensure that 
the firm’s personnel “engage in an inquiry 
that is sufficiently rigorous to comply with 
their legal and regulatory requirements.”27 
The firm’s WSPs incorporated similar 
language from the Regulatory Notice and 
NASD Rule 3010 (the rule then in place 
that required member firms to establish 
a supervisory system and reasonably de-
signed WSPs) and listed specific steps to 
be taken as part of the due diligence of a 
private placement. 

In light of the firm president’s inexperience with private 
placements, the CCO agreed to conduct the due diligence 
relating to a new offering. However, the diligence that he 
conducted was inadequate and failed to uncover a bankruptcy 
filed by the CEO of the issuer. The CCO also conducted vari-
ous analyses of the issuer’s potential profitability, but failed 

CCOs, sometimes while wearing multiple 
hats (or backwards baseball caps), have 
been sanctioned when firms failed to 
“establish reasonable supervisory systems 
and procedures to prevent and detect 
unauthorized trading and discretionary 
trading, to provide for the proper review and 
approval of daily orders and related trade 
cancellations, and to address transaction 
reporting and order ticket requirements.”
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to document them. The CCO utilized an outside third-party 
consultant to conduct due diligence, who then subcontracted 
with another individual to prepare a due diligence report. 
The due diligence report was a verbatim cut and paste from 
other publically available documents with no independent 
assessment of the issue or issuer. As a result of the above, the 
CCO failed to ensure that the firm conducted adequate due 
diligence regarding the offering and failed to enforce the firm’s 
WSPs relating to private placements. For these and other 
violations, the CCO consented to a fine of $5,000 and a 15 
business day suspension from associating with any FINRA 
registered firm in a principal capacity.

Takeaway: Compliance officers may be sanctioned for fail-
ing to adequately conduct reasonable investigations and due 
diligence in Regulation D offerings if the task is delegated 
to them.

False Statements

“I would very much like to be excluded from this narrative, 
one that I have never asked to be a part of, since 2009.”

—Taylor Swift, responding on Instagram after a phone 
call with Kanye West was leaked online28

The “bad blood”29 between Taylor Swift and Kanye West, 
two of the most influential musicians of the millennial 
generation, began at the 2009 MTV Video Music Awards. 
The rapper rushed onstage during Swift’s acceptance speech 
for Best Female Video, took the microphone away from her, 
and announced that Beyoncé deserved the award for her hit 
“Single Ladies (Put a Ring On It).”30 West later apologized 
for his actions, and the two had a lukewarm conciliation. 
In February 2016, West released the song “Famous” which 
included an expletive-filled dig at Swift in one of the verses. 
West claimed that Swift approved the use of her name in 
the song lyrics, but Swift later took to Instagram to present 
her side of the story. It is still unclear which party has made 
the most false statements throughout the public feud. Savvy 
CCOs should be able to avoid public scandals (and sanctions 
from regulators) if they avoid rushing on stage and if they 
avoid making false or misleading statements, especially on 
Forms ADV submitted to the Commission.

CCOs can be held personally liable for making false state-
ments regarding their firms’ actions. In January 2017, the 

SEC entered a settled administrative order against a CCO 
due to untrue statements in multiple Forms ADV that she 
prepared, signed, and filed on behalf of a firm.31 The firm was 
an exempt reporting adviser, which the Commission sued in 
March 2016 for, among other things, allegedly perpetrating 
a multimillion-dollar fraud and misappropriating investor 
funds. The firm served as the investment adviser to three 
unregistered private funds. From March 2014 to March 
2015, the CCO made several untrue responses on five Forms 
ADV for three funds advised by the firm. The Forms ADV 
made the following false statements: (1) the fund’s financial 
statements were subject to an annual audit; (2) the financial 
statements were prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP; 
(3) a firm was identified as the private funds’ “auditing firm” 
when it had prepared only tax returns and Forms K-1 and 
was never engaged by the private funds to perform an audit; 
and (4) the private funds’ audited financial statements were 
distributed to the private funds’ investors. The CCO signed 
the filing, certifying that all the information and statements 
made in the ADV were true and correct. As a result of her 
conduct, the Commission found that she willfully violated 
Section 207 of the Advisers Act, which makes it “unlawful for 
any person willfully to make any untrue statement of a mate-
rial fact in any registration application or report filed with 
the Commission … or willfully to omit to state in any such 
application or report any material fact which is required to 
be stated therein.” The CCO was suspended from associating 
with organizations, including broker-dealers and investment 
advisers for a period of nine months following the order. 
Additionally, the CCO was prohibited from employment or 
working in the role of an officer or director for a registered 
investment company for nine months. After the period of 
suspension ended, the CCO would not be permitted to act as 
a partner, officer, branch manager, or director who directly or 
indirectly controls compliance capacities with organizations, 
including broker-dealers and investment advisers. Finally, the 
CCO was ordered to pay a civil money penalty of $15,000.

CCOs have been sanctioned for making false statements 
on Forms ADV and for failing to comply with requirements 
of the Custody Rule. In January 2017, the SEC entered a 
settled administrative order against an investment adviser 
and an individual, who served as its owner, sole member, 
and chief compliance officer, for violations relating to the 
firm’s improper registration as an investment adviser and the 
Custody Rule.32 Among other things, the Form ADV falsely 



16 J U LY–AU G U ST  2017    |    P R AC T I C A L  COM P L I A N C E  & R I S K  M A N AG E M E N T  F O R  T H E  S E C U R I T I E S  I N D U ST RY

#CCOsGoingViral

stated that the firm did not have custody of its clients’ funds 
or securities, when in fact the firm possessed and used its 
clients’ personal login credentials for their online brokerage 
accounts, meaning the firm had custody of its clients’ funds 
or securities. The CCO “was responsible for [the firm’s] 
compliance efforts and knew that [the firm] failed to arrange 
for an annual verification of client funds and securities by an 
independent public accountant” as required by the Custody 
Rule. Additionally, the Form ADV falsely stated that the firm’s 
principal office and place of business was located in Wyoming, 
when in actuality, the firm was located in Michigan. For the 
false statements, the SEC found that both the firm and the 
individual willfully violated Section 207 of the Advisers Act. 
Because of this conduct and other violations, the individual 
was ordered to pay a civil penalty of $25,000 and barred from 
association for three years. There was no penalty for the firm.

Takeaway: CCOs may be held liable if Forms ADV 
include false statements. 

Conflicts of Interest

“But first, let me take a selfie.”

—Lyrics from “#SELFIE” by the Chainsmokers33

Before the birth of millennials and the “invention” of the selfie 
stick (if someone can claim to have actually invented a stick), 
people often had to face an age-old conflict: should I take a 
photo of the scenery or be in the photo? Thanks to the ingenu-
ity of millennials, this conflict of interest is no longer an issue! 
CCOs, however, are not so lucky to avoid the effects of other 
conflicts of interest within the financial services realm and 
may be held liable for their firms’ failure to manage or disclose 
material conflicts of interest to clients. In September 2016, the 
SEC entered a settled administrative order relating to failures 
by a former Commission-registered IA to disclose material 
conflicts of interest to clients whose money the IA used to 
fund an affiliated mutual fund.34 Two principals (including 
the CCO who was also CEO, chief information officer, and 
principal, and owner of 45% of the firm through his holding 
company) were also charged. Among other things, the firm 
acted as investment adviser for a proprietary mutual fund. In 
2013, the firm began buying institutional share classes of its 
proprietary mutual fund for its retail investors, causing them 

to pay both advisory fees and mutual fund fees and expenses, 
without disclosing the firm’s conflict of interest. According to 
the firm’s compliance manual, the CCO was responsible for 
amending and delivering Forms ADV Part 2 disclosing the 
conflict of interest. The SEC asserted that the ADV should 
have disclosed that “the clients who owned [the proprietary 
mutual fund] paid double fees on the amount invested in [the 
proprietary mutual fund].” Clients paid advisory fees on assets 
under management as well as mutual fund fees and expenses. 
The mutual fund fees and expenses were “not disclosed to [the 
IA’s] clients and were not reflected in any client’s monthly 
account statements.” The firm amended its Form ADV, but 
failed to deliver it or a summary of the material changes to 
clients. This occurred even after the CCO sought advice from 
an outside compliance consultant on the subject, who advised 
him to provide investors with a Form ADV notice prior to 
investors’ initial investments and annually thereafter. After 
the initial investment, the firm separately provided some 
clients with a written disclosure about the conflict, stating 
that the firm “may” invest their assets in one or more of its 
registered funds, resulting in additional fees that “may” cre-
ate a conflict of interest. However, the SEC found that this 
disclosure was inadequate because at the time it was made, 
the firm had actually invested those particular clients’ assets 
in the mutual fund, and the firm had an actual conflict of 
interest. As a result of these actions, the SEC found that the 
CCO caused violations of Section 206(2), Section 206(4) 
and Rule 206(4)-7, and Section 204(a) and Rule 204(3) of 
the Advisers Act. The CCO submitted a sworn Statement of 
Financial Condition and other evidence to assert his inability 
to pay disgorgement and a civil penalty. 

Similarly, in November 2016, the Commission found 
that a registered IA and the individual who was its princi-
pal, owner, and CCO were negligent by failing to fully and 
fairly disclose conflicts of interest to their clients.35 The IA 
entered into a revenue sharing agreement with the custodian 
of its clients’ accounts. The custodian paid the IA when its 
clients invested in certain funds. Through this agreement, 
the IA agreed that it had made and would continue to make 
all appropriate disclosures to clients regarding conflicts of 
interest that would arise from the arrangement. However, 
the IA did not modify the disclosure it provided to clients 
in its Form ADV until more than a year after executing the 
arrangement. When the IA modified the disclosure, it stated 
that “[c]ertain investment adviser representatives … when 
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acting as registered representatives of a broker-dealer, may 
receive selling compensation … as a result of the facilitation 
of certain securities transaction on Client’s behalf through 
such broker-dealer,” and that these “arrangements may create 
a conflict of interest.” However, the IA did not provide details 
about the conflict that “may” exist. 

Initially, the administrative law judge (ALJ) dismissed 
the proceeding principally on the ground that the SEC’s 
Division of Enforcement failed to prove that the IA and the 
principals acted with scienter or negligence. After Enforce-
ment appealed, the Commission agreed with the ALJ that 
the record did not support a finding of scienter, but found 
that the parties were negligent by failing to fully and fairly 
disclose conflicts of interest to their clients. The Commission 
stated that the firm and the CCO should have known that 
the Form ADV disclosure was inadequate because it clearly 
failed to provide clients with the information they needed 
to assess relevant conflicts of interest. The firm’s Form ADV 
was deemed to have material omissions. As a result of these 
actions, the Commission found that the IA and the individual 
violated Section 206(2) and Section 207 of the Advisers Act. 
This case is yet another example in which regulators should 

provide more clarity about the respondent’s role when he 
or she committed a violation. Neither the ALJ nor the SEC 
discussed the responsibilities of the CCO or whether the firm 
had WSPs stating that it was the role of the CCO to ensure 
that conflicts were adequately disclosed to clients. As a result, 
it is not clear whether the individual was found liable due to 
his compliance role or another position. 

Takeaway: CCOs may be found individually liable if 
their firms fail to fully and fairly disclose material conflicts 
of interest. 

Increased Regulatory Attention Due to an 
Individual’s Compliance Role

“May the 4th be with you.”

—Star Wars fans everywhere

What originally started as a pun has now transformed into 
an international holiday, in which Star Wars fans worldwide 
connect with one another and celebrate a galaxy far, far away.36 
Each May 4th, hordes of fans dress up in costumes, engage in 
festivities, and repeat the phrase “May the 4th be with you,” which 
sounds similar to “May the Force be with you” – the now-classic 
line from the movie franchise. This year, even Canadian Prime 
Minister Justin Trudeau (favored among millennials) celebrated 
May 4th by wearing mismatched “Star Wars” socks in a meet-
ing with Prime Minister Enda Kenny of Ireland: “one in blue 
and gray with R2D2 and the other in gold and black depicting 
C3PO.”37 Later that day, Trudeau tweeted a picture of his socks 
with the caption: “These are the socks you’re looking for. #May-
TheFourthBeWithYou #GuerreDesEtoiles”38 Even if CCOs fail 
to celebrate May 4th with Star Wars fans, they would do well not 

to fail to withhold relevant information on 
Forms U4 (which is not the name of a robot 
or droid from the Star Wars movies—not yet 
anyway), because FINRA has demonstrated 
that it ascribes greater culpability for CCOs 
who commit these violations due to their 
compliance experience.

In October 2016, through an order 
accepting an offer of settlement, a CCO 
settled a FINRA disciplinary proceeding 
related to multiple violations of failing to 
report tax liens.39 She willfully failed to 
amend her Form U4 to disclose five federal 

tax liens filed against her by the IRS, totaling approximately 
$174,289. After she became registered with another firm as 
the CCO, she failed to disclose them on her initial Form 
U4. At her new firm, the CCO amended her firm’s WSPs to 
include language requiring a registered or associated person 
to report all judgments and liens. Despite her amendments, 
she did not disclose her tax liens to her second firm until 
a few months later, following an inquiry from FINRA. In 
discussing her violations, the settlement offer highlighted 
her role as the CCO, seeming to suggest that the she had 

Not to be bloviating blowhards, but 
this article may be the thing that baby 
boomers (who are often organizing paper 
files) need to decode the hashtag-filled 
jargon of millennials (who would rather 
tweet than call).
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